

No. 17-498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BERNINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
CATO INSTITUTE, REASON FOUNDATION, AND
THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Bldg.
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

Sam Kazman
Counsel of Record
Ryan C. Radia
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
sam.kazman@cei.org

November 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FCC’S INTERPRETATION OF § 706 DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE BECAUSE § 706 FALLS OUTSIDE THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT	4
II. WHETHER § 706 EMPOWERS THE FCC TO REGULATE THE INTERNET IS A MAJOR QUESTION THAT THE COURTS SHOULD RESOLVE.....	7
A. The FCC’s Interpretation of § 706 Does Not Meaningfully Limit the Agency’s Authority to Regulate the Internet.....	7
B. Congress Did Not Assign the Task of Administering § 706 to the FCC	9
III. SECTION 706 IS NOT A DELEGATION OF RULEMAKING AUTHORITY TO THE FCC....	10
A. Congress Enacted the 1996 Act to Prevent Internet Regulation, Not Authorize It.....	11
B. Section 706 Addresses Both the FCC and State Regulatory Commissions, But Lacks a Clear Statement Authorizing the FCC to Determine the Scope of Preemption.....	11

C. Section 706 Is Too Cryptic to Empower the FCC to Regulate the Internet.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Library Ass’n. v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>American Bar Association v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	4, 6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10, 12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	3, 10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	4
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	12

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin. v.</i> <i>Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 111 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Tennessee v. FCC</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
Statutes	
1934 Act § 153(51), 47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	5
1934 Act § 154(i), 47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	4
1934 Act § 201(b), 47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	5
1934 Act § 230, 47 U.S.C. § 230	11
1934 Act § 303(r), 47 U.S.C. § 303(r)	5
1934 Act § 332(c)(2), 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(2)	5
1996 Act § 1(b)	6

1996 Act § 706,
47 U.S.C. § 1302 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Broadband Data Improvement Act,
Pub. L. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008) 5

Other Authorities

Report and Order, *Preserving the Open
Internet; Broadband Industry Practices*,
25 FCC Rcd 17905 (2010) 5
